Company and the Placing Agent may agree in writing).

Reason for the Placing and use of proceeds

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of transportation technology solutions in respect
of toll collection, traffic surveillance, optical fibre road network communication and power supply
systems for highways and expressway in the PRC.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents a good opportunity to raise capital for the
Company while broadening the shareholders base and the capital base of the Company.  The
Directors consider that the Placing is in the best interest of the Company.

The net proceeds to be raised from the Placing in the amount of approximately HK$2.8 million will
be retained by the Group for general working capital purpose.

 4

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing:

  Existing Shareholding Shareholding immediately after

completion of the Placing

Shareholders  Number of Shares per cent. Number of
Shares

  per cent.

Sebastian International
Holdings Limited
(Note 1)

 76,900,000 40.05 76,900,000  37.70

Mitac International
Holdings Limited
(Note 2)

 35,100,000 18.28 35,100,000  17.20

Lam Leung Hung
(Note 3)

 12,896,000 6.72 12,896,000  6.32

Public

 67,104,000 34.95 79,104,000  38.78

Total  192,000,000 100.00 204,000,000  100.00

Notes:

1. Sebastian International Holdings Limited is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Yan, Daniel X.D., the Chairman of

the Company and an executive Director.
2. Mitac International Holdings Limited is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Lau, Andrew Kim, an executive Director.
3. To the best knowledge of the Directors, this party is independent of and not connected with the directors, chief

executive, substantial shareholder or management shareholders of the Company or an associate of any of them.

GENERAL

The Placing constitutes a discloseable transaction under Rule 19.06(2) of the GEM Listing Rules.